

Supreme Judicial Court
FOR THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
No. SJC-11299

ANNE-MARIE GALIASTRO AND JOSEPH A. GALIASTRO,
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS,

v.

MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC. & ANOTHER,
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES.

ON DIRECT APPELLATE REVIEW

BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*,
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS,
ANNE-MARIE GALIASTRO AND JOSEPH A. GALIASTRO

Grace C Ross
10 Oxford St., #2R
Worcester, Massachusetts
01609
Telephone: (617) 291-5591
Facsimile: (508) 630-1686
Grace@GraceRoss.Net

Dated: September 30, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE*.....1

ISSUE TO BE ADDRESSED.....2

SUMMARY OF FACTS.....3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....6

ARGUMENT.....8

 I. Not having properly understood MERS role as only the “nominee” part of being a “mortgagee”, the Superior Court erred in assuming that MERS was capable of exercising all of the functions that a full-fledged mortgagee can execute

 II. Because of the traditional agency-type relationship between a lender and a mortgagee, the Superior Court erred in assuming this same agency relationship between MERS as nominee and either the lender or a hidden mortgagee. This is clarified where MERS is clearly only a nominee when there is an actual hidden mortgagee in addition to a lender. In all cases, MERS’ ability to act solely as nominee means it cannot fulfill the mortgagee functions that require a beneficial interest or an interest in real property.....

 III. Because a title-theory state requires a great interest in the real property, a potentially possessory interest pre-foreclosure, MERS inability to hold a beneficial interest and at best ability to function as a lien holder, the Superior Court erred in assuming MERS had capacity to function as a full mortgagee in Massachusetts.....

 III. With the limited capacity as a nominee who can only hold a lien and has no interest in real property, MERS cannot carry out the

powers of a mortgagee in a number of the steps in a foreclosure let alone carry them out in strict compliance in contradiction to the Superior Court's decision.....

IV. Even if the Superior Court believed MERS can function fully as a mortgagee through their agency relationship with a note-holder or hidden mortgagee, it is a uniquely more dependent relationship than the standard note-holder/mortgagee relationship. The principal here holds all the beneficial interest and has to exercise functions the homeowner has a right to be able to put a name to.....

V. If MERS can legally have any role in foreclosure, its lack of beneficial interest in the property and power to enforce either the note or exercise the power of sale on its own means the court erred in not requiring full disclosure of the transfer of interest in the mortgage debt - either an off-book series of assignments if they exist or if not, in accordance with the need to trace the assignments of the mortgagee to identify who has the power of sale, through establish proper transfer of the note to ensure the power to enforce it.....

VI. Because the power to enforce the note is precedent to using the security for the debt - the mortgage - to enforce the note through the power of sale, it is not the existence of a purported note-holder that matters. The note has been referenced even in decisions leading up to the foreclosure crisis and those on the homeowner side believed they were required for foreclosure. Given experience with notes now sometimes provided in discovery, it is clearly the ability to assess the validity of note transfers that is critical. *Eaton* must be applied retrospectively.....

CONCLUSION.....46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Boruchoff v. Ayvasian</i> , 323 Mass. 1.....	31
<i>Com. v. Fremont</i> , 452 Mass. at 740-41.....	4
<i>Eaton v. Federal National Mortgage Association</i> , 462 Mass. 569 (2012).....	2
<i>Faneuil Investors Group, Ltd. Partnership v. Selectmen of Dennis</i> , 458 Mass. 1 (2010).....	25
<i>Fannie Mae v. Hendricks</i> (2012).....	38
<i>Goodwin v. Richardson</i> , 11 Mass. 469 (1814).....	44
<i>HSBC Bank v. Paul Norris</i> , No. 11-P-1916 Mass App Ct (2013)	38
<i>HSBC Bank USA, N.A. trustee v. Matt</i> (2013).....	23
<i>Lyons v. MERS</i> , No. 11-P-560 Mass App Ct (2013).....	38
<i>Maglione v. BancBoston Mtge. Corp.</i> , 29 Mass.App.Ct. 88, (1990).....	18
<i>NationsBanc Mtge. Corp. v Eisenhauer</i> , 49 Mass. App. Ct. 727 (2000).....	40
<i>Negron v. Gordon</i> , 373 Mass. 199, (1977).....	43
<i>Perry v. Miller</i> , 330 Mass. 261, (1953).....	43
<i>Roche v. Farnsworth</i> , 106 Mass. at 513.....	24
<i>Saint Patrick's Religious, Educ. & Charitable Ass'n v. Hale</i> , 227 Mass. 175 (1917).....	25
<i>U.S. Bank v. Ibanez</i> , 458 Mass. 637.....	7
<i>Williams v. Resolution GGF Oy</i> , 417 Mass. 377 (1994).....	40
<i>Young v. Miller</i> , 6 Gray 152 (1856).....	43

Federal Cases

In re Lopez, 446 BR 12 (D.Mass. 2011).....31

In re Schwartz, 366 B.R. 265 (Bankr. D. Mass. 2007). 40

Other Cases

Bank Of NY Mellon v. Deane, 2013 NY Slip Op 23224. . .33

State Statues

Chapter 194 of the Acts of 2012.....42

G.L. Chapter 106.....30

G.L. Chapter 183, § 3.....25

G.L. Chapter 183, § 6.....25

G.L. Chapter 244, § 14.....4

G.L. Chapter 244, § 35A.....42

Other Statutes

Article 3 of the Uniform Commercial Code.....30

NYUCC § 1-201.....34

NYUCC § 3-201, § 3-202, § 3-203, § 3-204.....34

NYUCC § 3-303.....34

NYUCC § 3-307.....34

Revised Uniform Commercial Code Article 3.....34

Authorities

Black's Law (8th ed. 2004).....8

Mendler, Massachusetts Conveyancers' Handbook §
5:7.01, at 114 (3d ed. 1984).....18

MERSCORP, Inc. and Mortgage Electronic Registration
Systems, Inc., Case Law Outline, 2nd Quarter 2011 by
MERSCORP Inc. Law Department.....17

The Official Comment to Revised Article 3, § 3-203;
Transfer of Instrument; Rights Acquired By Transfer. 34

Osborne, Mortgages §§ 13-16 (2d ed. 1970).....18
